
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276135 

Please ask for Julie Plant 
Email: julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Property Sub-Committee 
 
Wednesday, 1 April 2020 
12.00 pm 

Staffordshire Place 1 - No.1 Staffordshire Place 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting. 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

24 March 2020 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
PART ONE 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Proposed Transfer of Leases to Academies  
   

a)  Tittensor First School (Pages 5 - 18) 
   
b)  Sir John Offley Primary School, Madeley (Pages 19 - 32) 
   
c)  Coton Green Primary School, Tamworth (incl Development 

Agreement) 
(Pages 33 - 38) 

   
5.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below’ 

 

   
PART TWO 
 

6.  Tamworth Youth Centre - Proposed Lease (exemption paragraph 
3) 

(Pages 39 - 44) 

   
7.  Alrewas Hayes Grain Store (and other potential sites) - Licence to 

occupy (exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 45 - 60) 



   
 
 

Membership 
 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chair) 
Mark Deaville 
Alan White (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Philip White 
Mark Winnington 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Property Sub-Committee Meeting held on 4 March 2020 
 

Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chair) 
 
 Mark Deaville 

Alan White (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Philip White 
Mark Winnington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mike Sutherland 
 
PART ONE 
 
233. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
234. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 February 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
235. Proposed Leases to Academies 
 
Proposals were submitted to lease the sites of two Academies to their Trusts for a 125 
year period at a peppercorn rental in line with the expectations of the Department for 
Education for those schools converting to Academy status. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the grant of 125 year leases at a peppercorn 
rental to the two Academies detailed in the Schedule to the report 
 
236. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
237. Greenwood House, Burntwood (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
In accordance with the authority delegated by Cabinet (18 July 2018 and 19 February 
2020) the Sub-Committee considered proposals to enter into a 60 year arrangement 
(Section 2 Agreement) with NHS England for the construction and use of a new Health 
Centre on the County Council owned site of Greenwood House, with a section of the 
development to be retained by the County Council for lease as a Pharmacy Unit. 
 
The funding and future leasing and tenancy arrangements for the premises were 
detailed and an update given on negotiations on the draft Heads of Terms for both 
elements of the development, copies of which had been circulated. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

The Sub-Committee were informed of representations received from Mrs Woodward, 
Local Member for the area, welcoming the proposed development but calling for future 
similar projects to be progressed more speedily. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the entering into of a Section 2 Agreement with 
NHS England for the development of a Health Centre and Pharmacy at Greenwood 
House, Burntwood; the final details of the Section 2 Agreement and both leases to be 
agreed by the Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Commercial. 
 
238. Former Peartree Primary School, Rugeley - Proposed Sale (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
The Sub-Committee had previously approved the sale of the site of the former Peartree 
School, Rugeley to Jessup Brothers (7 March 2018). 
 
Details were submitted of a revised offer received from Jessup Brothers in response to 
conditions attached to a new planning permission granted for the site. That offer was 
reported to comply with a new council commissioned valuation of the site.  
 
A summary was given of the agreement with Cannock Chase District Council for the 
disposal of the site and the allocation of the subsequent proceeds; the implantation of 
which would complete the County Councils’ obligations to contribute £500,000 towards 
the cost of Rugeley Leisure Centre.. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered representations received from Mr Dudson, as the Local 
Member, expressing concern at the highways implications of residential development of 
the site 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised offer by Jessup Brothers be accepted; the final details of 
the sale (with the exception of the price) to be agreed by the Head of Commercial and 
Assets. 
 
239. County Farm Holding No. 47, Plardiwick Estate, Gnosall - Proposed Revised 
Terms of Sale (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
The Sub-Committee had previously approved the sale of part of Holding No. 47, 
Plardiwick Estate, Gnosall (5 February 2020). The Sub-Committee were informed that 
the offer price for the land had been inaccurately reported.   
 
The revised sale price from the originally proposed purchasers continues to be the best 
offer received. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised offer from Mrs A Roe and Mr W. W. Roe for part of 
Holding No. 47, Plardiwick Estate, Gnosall be accepted on the Terms indicated in the 
report.  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 
 

Page 3





Property Sub-Committee – 1st April 2020  

Recommendations by Mark Deaville - Cabinet Member for Commercial 

 

Site: Tittensor CE (VC) First School, Beechcliffe Lane, Tittensor, ST12 9HP 
(“School”) which is a Church of England Voluntary Controlled school. 
 
Appendix A – Plan showing the Site edged red to be disposed of to The Lichfield 
Diocesan Board of Education  company number 461505 at St Mary’s House, The 
Close, Lichfield, WS13 7LD  (“the Trustees”) and the playing field coloured blue to be 
retained by Staffordshire County Council (“the Council”). 

Location/Electoral Division 
 
District:  Stafford - Eccleshall 
 

Proposed Transaction  
 
A Transfer of the freehold interest in the Site required under the School Standards 
and Framework Act 1988 as amended by the Education and Inspections Act 2006 
(“the Acts”). 
 
The Transfer will not be for value as the transfer is not discretionary or a matter for 
the Council to approve but is required by legislation in accordance with the Acts. 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
Transfer of the Site to the Trustees. 
 

Decision Level/Authority/Officer Delegation Scheme number  

 
Property Sub Committee decision as undervalue transaction. 
 

Details 

1.Current Use and Owner/Occupier/Lessee etc 
 
The Site is currently owned by the Council and used by the School.  
 

2.Proposed Use 
 
The Site will continue to be used as a School. 
  

3. Proposed Purchaser/Lessee/Lessor/tenant etc… 
 
 The Lichfield Diocesan Board of Education company number 461505 at St 
[...]
ary of main issues 
 

1. Under the Acts the Council is required to transfer land (other than playing 
fields) which is held or used by a local authority for the purposes of a school 
to the Trustees of a school which has changed category, to foundation, 
voluntary aided, voluntary controlled or foundation special schools. Land 
includes the building and structures attached to it. 

 
2. There is a mix of land ownership at the Site split between the Council and the 

Trustees. The playing field owned by the Council at the Site will be retained. 
 
3. The Site is to be held by the Trustees of the School for the purposes of a 

School or if the School has no trustees then the Site is to be transferred to the 
governing body. 
 

4. The requirements of the Acts override the Council’s duty under Section 123 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 to secure best consideration.  
 

5. The Transfer is not discretionary but is required by legislation. 
 

6. The Trustees in accordance with the Acts have called for the Site                                         
to be transferred to them and the Council is required to transfer the Site for nil 
consideration. 
 

7. It is proposed that the Property Sub-Committee approve the transfer of the 
Site to the Trustees as required by the Acts, on the basis that: 
 

 The Site being transferred has been called for by the Trustees in 
accordance with the Acts. 
 

 The Trustees of the Site will continue to be responsible for insurance and 
for internal and external repair and maintenance. 

 
8. The playing field is excluded from the transfer and is protected under Section 

77 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 against disposal unless 
with the consent of the Secretary of State. 

 
9. Once the Site has been transferred to the Trustees the Trustees cannot 

dispose of any of the Site without the written consent of the Secretary of State 

Page 7



– under Schedule 22 of the Act – who may do one or more of the following: 
 

[...]
urvey

Northing: 338408
Easting:   387146
Plot Centre (BNG):

Scale   1:1250

Date: 18-NOV-2014

Stoke on Trent
Tittensor
Beechcliffe Lane
Tittensor CE(VC) First School
Title:

Plan Ref: 1:1250 @ A4

P
age 11





Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



P
age 17





Property Sub-Committee – 1st April 2020  

Recommendations by Mark Deaville - Cabinet Member for Commercial 

 

Site: Sir John Offley CE (VC) School Izaak Walton Way, Madeley, Crewe, CW3 9PJ 
(“School”) which is a Church of England Voluntary Controlled school. 
 
Appendix A – Plan showing the Site coloured pink to be disposed of to The Lichfield 
Diocesan Board of Education  company number 461505 at St Mary’s House, The 
Close, Lichfield, WS13 7LD  (“the Trustees”) and the playing field coloured blue to be 
retained by Staffordshire County Council (“the Council”). 

Location/Electoral Division 
 
District:  Newcastle - Newcastle Rural 
 

Proposed Transaction  
 
A Transfer of the freehold interest in the Site required under the School Standards 
and Framework Act 1988 as amended by the Education and Inspections Act 2006 
(“the Acts”). 
 
The Transfer will not be for value as the transfer is not discretionary or a matter for 
the Council to approve but is required by legislation in accordance with the Acts. 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
Transfer of the Site to the Trustees. 
 

Decision Level/Authority/Officer Delegation Scheme number  

 
Property Sub Committee decision as undervalue transaction. 
 

Details 

1.Current Use and Owner/Occupier/Lessee etc 
 
The Site is currently owned by the Council and used by the School.  
 

2.Proposed Use 
 
The Site will continue to be used as a School. 
  

3. Proposed Purchaser/Lessee/Lessor/tenant etc… 
 
 The Lichfield Diocesan Board of Education company number 461505 at St Mary’s 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4b



House, The Close, Lichfield, WS13 7LD. 
 

4. Estimated Value/Cost/Rental Income 

No valuation has been undertaken.  A valuation has been carried out f
[...]
Trustees of a school which has changed category, to foundation, 
voluntary aided, voluntary controlled or foundation special schools. Land 
includes the building and structures attached to it. 

 
2. There is a mix of land ownership at the Site split between the Council and the 

Trustees. The playing field owned by the Council at the Site will be retained. 
 
3. The Site is to be held by the Trustees of the School for the purposes of a 

School or if the School has no trustees then the Site is to be transferred to the 
governing body. 
 

4. The requirements of the Acts override the Council’s duty under Section 123 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 to secure best consideration.  
 

5. The Transfer is not discretionary but is required by legislation. 
 

6. The Trustees in accordance with the Acts have called for the Site                                         
to be transferred to them and the Council is required to transfer the Site for nil 
consideration. 
 

7. It is proposed that the Property Sub-Committee approve the transfer of the 
Site to the Trustees as required by the Acts, on the basis that: 
 

 The Site being transferred has been called for by the Trustees in 
accordance with the Acts. 
 

 The Trustees of the Site will continue to be responsible for insurance and 
for internal and external repair and maintenance. 

 
8. The playing field is excluded from the transfer and is protected under Section 

77 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 against disposal unless 
with the consent of the Secretary of State. 

 
9. Once the Site has been transferred to the Trustees the Trustees cannot 

dispose of any of the Site without the written consent of the Secretary of State 

Page 21



– under Schedule 22 of the Act – who may do one or more of the following: 
 
(a) require the Site or any part of the Site to be transferred to such local 

authority as he may specify subject to the payment by the authority of such 
sum by way of consideration (if an
[...]
ng:   377138
Plot Centre (BNG):

Scale   1:1250

Date: 05-JAN-2015

Madeley
Sir John Offley Primary
Title:

Plan Ref: 1:1250 @ A4

P
age 25





 
 
 
 

Valuation Report 
 

Sir John Offley CE(VC) Primary School 
Izaak Walton Way, Madeley, Crewe, CW3 9NA 

 
 
 
1. Client 
 
 Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 
 Staffordshire County Council 
 2 Staffordshire Place 
 Tipping Street 
 Stafford  
 ST16 2DH 
 
 
2. Purpose of Valuation 
 
2.1 To assess the value of the land to be transferred under Schedule 21 of the School 

Standards and Framework Act 1998 (Sections 74 and 75) from Staffordshire County 
Council to Lichfield Diocesan Trust. 

 
2.2 To assess the value of that part of the site to be retained by Staffordshire County 

Council to enable a valuation split of the whole site to be determined to show the 
relative values of each interest at the point of transfer. 

 
 
3. The Valuer 
 
 This report has been prepared by Kevin Danks LLB (Hons) MRICS, an internal valuer 

in the employment of Staffordshire County Council.  It is confirmed that the valuer has 
sufficient market knowledge, skills and understanding to undertake the valuation 
competently. 

 
 
4. Situation 
 
 Sir John Offley Primary School is situated within the village of Madeley with residential 

development to the north, south and east of the site and a railway line to the west. 

Page 27



 
 
 
 
5. Description 
 
 Approximately 4,179 square metres of land shown coloured pink on the attached plan 

together with 8,914 square metres shown coloured blue. 
 
 
6. Current Use 
 
 The land is currently used for education purposes. 
 
 
7. Interest Valued 
 
 The freehold interest in two parcels of land: 
 
7.1 Approximately 4,179 square metres shown coloured pink to be transferred to Lichfield 

Diocesan Trust. 
 
7.2 Approximately 8,914 square metres shown coloured blue to be retained by 

Staffordshire County Council. 
 
 
8. Basis of Valuation 
 
 The valuation has been carried out 
[...]
lectoral Division 
 
Tamworth, South Staffordshire 
 

Proposed Transaction  
 
A Development Agreement in respect of works that Staffordshire County Council are 
undertaking and paying for on the Site and the completion of a 125 year Academy 
Lease of part of the Site when Staffordshire Count Council have completed their 
works on the Site. 
 
The Lease will be granted at a peppercorn rent and is therefore not for value.  
 
The Lease is a standard form document in accordance with the requirements of the 
Department of Education. 
 
There is no statutory obligation to enter into the Lease but it is the Department of 
Education’s expectation that these documents will be granted to the Academy to be 
run from part of the Site when the school converts to an Academy.   
 
The consent of the Secretary of State is deemed to be given once the Academy 
order is granted. 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
Completion of a Development Agreement for Staffordshire County Council to 
complete planned works on the Site and the completion of the Lease of the Site 
occupied by Coton Green Primary School following completion of the planned works. 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4c



Decision Level/Authority/Officer Delegation Scheme number  

 
Property Sub-Committee decision as undervalue transaction and a Development 
Agreement will be required in addition to the standard form Lease.  
 

 

Details 

1.Current Use and Owner/Occupier/Lessee etc 
 
The Site is owned by Staffordshire County Council and is used by Coton Green 
Primary School.  
 

2.Proposed Use 
 
The governing bodies of Coton Green Primary School have voted to change their 
legal school category to an Academy. The site to be leased to The Arthur Terry 
Learning Partnership, as shown edged in red on the enclosed Lease Plan, will 
therefore continue to be used as a school.  
 

3. Proposed Purchaser/Lessee/Lessor/tenant etc… 
 
The Arthur Terry Learning Partnership 
 

4. Estimated Value/Cost/Rental Income 

No valuation
[...]
of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 49

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 51

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2020
	4a Tittensor First School
	Prop s-c 01 04 20 Tittensor Plan
	Prop s-c 01 04 20 Tittensor Appdx B Valuation Rept

	4b Sir John Offley Primary School, Madeley
	Prop s-c 01 04 20 S John Offley Plan
	Prop s-c 01 04 20 S John Offley Appdx B Valuation Rept

	4c Coton Green Primary School, Tamworth (incl Development Agreement)
	Prop s-c 0104 20 Coton Green PLan

	6 Tamworth Youth Centre - Proposed Lease (exemption paragraph 3)
	Prop s-c 01 04 20 Tamworth Youth Centre  Plan

	7 Alrewas Hayes Grain Store (and other potential sites) - Licence to occupy (exemption paragraph 3)
	Prop s-c 01 04 20  Alrewas Hayes Plan
	Prop s-c 01 04 20 Alrewas Draft Licence




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Property Sub-Committee Meeting held on 1 April 2020 
 

Present:  
 
 Alan White (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mark Winnington 
 

 
PART ONE 
 
240. Declarations of Interest 
 
Mr Winnington registered an ‘Other interest’ in the item at minute no.245 below. 
 
241. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
242. Proposed Transfer of Interest in Sites of Schools 
 
a) Tittensor First School 
 
Proposals were submitted to transfer the freehold interest in the site of Tittensor First 
School to it’s Trustees - the Lichfield Diocesan Board of Education, at nil value in line 
with the expectations of the Department for Education for those schools changing 
status. The transaction would specifically exclude the playingfields to the School which 
would remain in County Council ownership under the provisions of the School 
Standards and Framework Act 1998. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the transfer of the site of Tittensor First School 
as detailed in the report now submitted. 
 
b) Sir John Offley Primary School, Madeley 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the proposed transfer of the freehold interest of the site 
of Sir John Offley Primary School, Madeley to it’s Trustees -the Lichfield Diocesan 
Board of Education, at nil value in line with the expectations of the Department for 
Education for those schools changing status. The transaction would specifically exclude 
the playingfields to the School which would remain in County Council ownership under 
the provisions of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the transfer of the site of Sir John Offley 
Primary School, Madeley as detailed in the report now submitted. 
 
c) Coton Green Primary School, Tamworth (incl Development Agreement) 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that Coton Green Primary School intended to 
convert to Academy status from 1 April 2020 with the Arthur Terry Learning Partnership 
as its Trustees and therefore sought the transfer of the lease of the site to the Trustees.  
In view of ongoing  Improvement works to the school by the County Council it was 



 

- 2 - 
 

necessary to enter into a Development Agreement to allow the completion of those 
works prior to the transfer of the Lease. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the entering into of a Development Agreement 
to facilitate the completion of improvement works at Coton Green Primary School, 
following the completion of which a 125 year lease at a peppercorn rental be granted for 
the site as detailed in the report now submitted.  
 
243. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
244. Tamworth Youth Centre - Proposed Lease (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Proposals were submitted to lease the former Tamworth Youth Centre to Humankind to 
provide support services as commissioned by the County Council.  The premises were 
held in Trust by the County Council and the proposed terms for the Lease provided for 
the continued use of the premises by community groups. The community benefit derived 
from the use of the premises negated the requirement to achieve ‘best interest’ under 
section 123 of the Local Government Act, 1972. 
 
Members considered written representations from Mr Oates, as Local Member for the 
area. Mr Oates referred to the medium – long term redevelopment proposals being 
drawn up for the area which included the Youth Centre premises. He also queried the 
provision and funding of replacement youth services for the area since the original 
closure of the Centre making particular reference to the community use element of the 
covenant on the building. 
 
 RESOLVED – That approval be given to the Lease of the site to Humankind on the 
Terms indicated in the report now submitted. 
 
245. Sites required under Civil Contingency Arrangements - Licence to occupy 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
As part of the civil contingency response to the Coronavirus Epidemic it was necessary 
to enter into licences for the potential use of a number of independently owned sites. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered written representations from the local member for one 
of the sites concerned. 
 
RESOLVED – That the use of the sites in connection with Civil Contingencies 
requirements be agreed and the necessary licences be entered into as required, the 
final details of which to be agreed by the Head of Commercial and Assets, in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

Chairman 
 
 


